Deferred lease inducements 60,465 - - 60,465 Accrued liabilities

Deferred revenue 324,150 - - 324,150 Deferred revenue

Obligations under capital leases 59,707 - (59,707) -

Long term debt 2,143,422 - 59,707 2,203,129 Loans and borrowings

Future income taxes 1,266,697 - - 1,266,697 Deferred taxes

12,063,975 - - 12,063,975

Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital 11,990,956 - - 11,990,956 Share capital

Contributed surplus 418,869 128,875 - 547,744 Contributed surplus

Retained earnings 520,258 (128,875) - 391,383 Retained earnings (deficit)

12,930,083 - - 12,930,083 Total shareholders’ equity

$ 24,994,058 $ - $ - $ 24,994,058
Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity

People Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended August 31, 2012 and August 31, 2011

70

People Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended August 31, 2012 and August 31, 2011

(d)	�R econciliation of Comprehensive Income as Previously Reported Under Canadian GAAP to IFRS
for the year ended August 31, 2011:

Canadian
GAAP account
classifications REF

CDN
GAAP

Transition
Adjust-
ments

Reclass
Adjust-
ments IFRS

IFRS
account

classifications

Revenue

Commissions $ 13,339,741 $ - $ (2,254,776) $ 11,084,965   Commissions

Fees 10,935,249 - 2,393,929 13,329,178   Fees and other revenues

24,274,990	 - 139,153- 24,414,143

Expenses - - Operating expenses

Salaries and benefits 12,274,952 - 3,148,697 15,423,649   Personnel

General and administrative 5,193,682 - 836,825 6,030,507   General and administrative

Commissions 2,767,894 - (2,767,894) -

Advertising and Promotion 1,255,478 - (239,946) 1,015,532   Advertising and promotion

Stock based compensation   (i) 46,900 46,441 (93,341) -

21,538,906 46,441 884,341 22,469,688

Income before undernoted
   items

2,736,084 (46,441) (745,188) 1,944,455
Income (loss) from
   operating activities

Other expenses Finance income (costs)

Interest expense (529,864) - 594,739 64,875   Finance income

- - (594,739) (594,739)   Finance expenses

�Amortization of property and
   equipment (308,292) - 308,292 -

Amortization of intangible assets (891,134) - - (891,134)   �Amortization of intangible
   assets

Restructuring costs (436,896) - 436,896 -   Restructuring costs

(2,166,186) - 745,188 (1,420,998)

Income before taxes
Income tax expense (recovery)

569,898 (46,441) - 523,457

Net income (loss) before
   income taxes
Income tax expense
   (recovery)

Current 485,385 - - 485,385   Current

Future (433,123) - - (433,123)   Deferred

52,262 - - 52,262

Net Income (loss) and
comprehensive income (loss)

517,636 (46,441) - 471,195
Net Income (loss) and
comprehensive income (loss)

71

(e)   Reconciliation of Shareholders’ Equity:

share
capital

contributed
surplus

retained
earnings total

Balance, September 1, 2010 - Canadian GAAP $ 11,990,956 $ 371,969 $ 2,622 $ 12,365,547

IFRS adjustments to share based compensation - 82,435 (82,435) -

Balance, September 1, 2010 - IFRS $ 11,990,956 $ 454,404 $ (79,813) $ 12,365,547

share
capital

contributed
surplus

retained
earnings total

Balance, August 31, 2011 - Canadian GAAP $ 11,990,956 $ 418,869 $ 520,258 $ 12,930,083

IFRS adjustments to share based compensation - 128,875 (128,875) -

Balance, August 31, 2011 - IFRS $ 11,990,956 $ 547,744 $ 391,383 $ 12,930,083

Notes to tables:

Measurement differences:

The following is a summary of the most significant adjustments to the opening balance sheet arising
from the adoption of IFRS. All adjustments are presented before income taxes, and the combined
income tax impact of all adjustments is presented below.

(i)	I FRS 2 – Share based Compensation

	� The Company‘s stock options are generally issued with tranches vesting over three years. Under
Canadian GAAP, the fair value assigned to a specific option grant has been amortized on a
straight line basis over the term of the vesting period. Under IFRS, the Company is required to